


HEARING: File No.

Date:
Time:
Placer ,
Presiding Inspector: 
Stenographer: 
Respondent:

A pril 2 ,  1946

QrymtaX GLt&p fmmm 
Wtu 1» Patiiiio 
1« 6«

BY PRESIDING INSPECTOR TO ALIEN:' (2»
Q. Are you able to speak and understand the English language? A. |§©f J

m m  »OIBt Hearing conducted in th* Spanish langu&gs*
Q. There is presented to you herewith original warrant of arrest No. 1400^601 

issued at San Antonio, Texas, on the m *  day of tomb, ,19 4 6 
the indorsement on which shows it was served on you on K^ysh JO# 1946

which states that timi v m u
, and

who entered the United States on the 2Xi& day of ifisrch 1944
appears subject to be taken into custody and deported for the following 
reasons to wit:

The Immigration Act of May 26, 1924., in that, at the time of entry, he was 
an immigrant not in possession of a valid immigration visa and not exempted 
from the presentation thereof by said Act or regulations made thereunder.
A visa is a document which must be secured, from the Consular Service of the 
United States for presentation at the time of entry, and you are charged 
with not being in possession of this document at the time of your entry.

The Passport Act appro ved May 22, 1918, as amended, and the Act of February 5, 
1917* in that, at the time of entry, he did not present an une^ired pass­
port or official document in the nature of a passport issued by the government 
of the country to whi ch he owes allegiance or other travel, document showing 
his origin and identity, as required by Executive Order in effect at time of 
entry. This charge is urged against you as you did not present a passport 
or other document issued by the government of the country to which you owe 
allegiance, such document or passport showing your origin and identity.

Do you clearly understand the charges contained in this warrant of arrest?
A.

Q. You are advised that this proceeding is to allow you an opportunity to show 
cause, if any, why you should not be deported from the United States on the 
charges contained in the warrant of arrest. Do you understand?
I n »A.



Q,# . You afos4$vised that at this proceeding, you have tho. right to ha roprosontod - 
by counsel of your own choice and at your expanse,' which counsel may bo an 
attorney at law, or any person of good character# Do you wish to be 
represented? A# | dastra tb&t this ba praaant.

w m I Hafars to Hr« mSAEO BUI m m x  i* pmrnfc Atfia« tha hearing.

Q,# Do you solomnly swear/affirm that'all tho statements you are about to make in' 
this proceeding will be the truth, tho whole truth, and nothing but the truth, 
so help you God? A#. Isa#

Q,#. You are warned that if you willfully and knowingly give false testimony at
this proceeding regarding a material fact, you may bo prosocutod for porjury, 
the penalty for which is imprisonment for not more than fivo years and a fine 
of not more than $2000# Do you understand? A*. Yes#

Q,/ You are advised that a copy of warrant of arrest Nor 1*00-5601 , which
has just boon read and explained to you, will be attached to and made a part 
of this hearing and will be identified as Government Exhibit 1# Do you have 
any objections thereto? A# Ho#

Q,# . What is your true and correct name? A#. T80H0 KtTQAXA#

Q,# Have you ever been known by any other name or names? A# m m  m m m
ways js$r m1<tn d rm u

Q,# What is your age and occupation? A# ̂ 44 t|<, hounimife,

Q,#. Where and on what date wero you born? A# 1ft Okinawa* ftft ApTiX 7» 1901#

■ Q. . What is your race and nationality? A# * ¿IJMBGWNI raoa ami flit law Japan*

Q,.

ft.

What is your father*s name and address? A# FO8B0 ASHIMIHK# Ha lft daadU

iyr/qur father *s birthplace and nationality? A# lift® fiMUtifllS attd M U  

What is your mot her* s name and address? A# W H O  WRUUSI* Sha $M dWMI*

What is your mother’s birthplace and nationality? A# OhijftaEft and ajUtiUnB of

Q,. Have you or, to your knowledge, has either of your parents ever taken steps 
to become a naturalized citizen of any other country? A# Xft*
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Q. What is your marital status? A. % §& maxrXmi*

Q. (if married) State the name, place of birth, nationality, and present location 
of your spouse ? a . 8EK2 ttf&AXA, 8« m m  bom la ( M a m  «ad it a oltl««n of 
Japan «ad iff haro with m  at C*y«tal C&tgr*

N0fls ¿•spondaot1« huabund la under oaparat« proceedings, file Ho, 1AQ0-£6QD.
Q. Do you have any children? If so, state their names, dates and peaces or oirth,

nationality, and present location? A. % fa«** mm Mta «ad «It daughter. Ifer
m  it naaod 3KUXCHX, born la Okinawa, Japan m  Vmnkar 2 3 . X9X9* l i l « l
« l u w t f W n i t e U M u e i l i i t r r m .  %  * * * »  i. *u«i a m

wa« bom la  Okinawa, Japan on D«o«db«r U 9 1925. mo U  a o ltlsan  of 
Japan «id aha Xtotoo in  Okin—ra,

Q, h°w en^er the United States? A* 8«W QfXttatf

Q, By whom were you accompanied? A. TÊjf htldlllU

Q. Were you inspected and admitted at the time of your last entry? A. X««, 

Q. Were you questioned by an inspector or did you make any statement to him?

Q. Were you brought to the United States for internment? A. | c a m  host VOltdlllly^¿0 ^  v x  *1 AS/ Y  ^  *■ ^  w v> w — - *        wm 1 ma I II m w - « u n

It be with ny husband who m  bdag lnlcmtU 
NOTE: tbt flit in this oas« indicate« that the respondeat mm  brought to the 

Halted State« for voluntary Intanwint, arriving «t &nt Orison«» la* «a 
Hiroh 21» 1944» tha « m s  of the «hip not being Indicated,

Q. At the time of your last entry into the United States, were you in possession

Q. At the time of your last entry into the United States, did you present a valid 
passport or other official document in the nature of a passport showing your

Q. At the time of your last entry infco the United Stateŝ  were you able to read 
in any language or dialect? A. Japan«««* Ip w d «  0 littla,

Q. Have you ever been excluded, deported, or allowed to voluntarily depart from 
the Uni' fates in lieu of deportation proceedings being instituted against

A. »«•

you? A
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Q* Have you evor boon arrested, fined, or convicted for any criminal offense?
A* MO*

Q,« What is the condition of your health? A* % §a the (kxttOft trililtlKnlm
X ta w  high blood pmtara. At tho present t t a  I  u i U  rig h t.

Q,. Have you over been legally admitted to the United States for permanent 
residence? A* Ho*

Q, What previous residence have you had in the United States? A,

Q,. Do you own any property in the United States? A. Do*

Q,. Do you own any property elsewhere? A, 2 do noi aim any prop*Fty# but W&
buafeand has * restaurant if) OiU m »

Q,. Are you a party to any lawsuit or claims or does anyone have any lawsuits 
or claims pending against you? A* Do*

Q,. Do you owe any money in the United States or does anyone hero owe you money?
*Si*

Q,* What was your last residence abroad? A* Callao,

Q,e What are the names, addresses and citizenship of relatives you might havo 
in the United States?

A. Do*

-4-



Q,. What relatives have you abroad other than those you might have previously 
mentioned? a , 2 h a m  a broth** and «deter Ixs Callao, Bara* Hr broth«* ie 
W W  ASHUCUfg and ay slat«* 1« U H  KOCHI, Uuagr « a m  both b o m  id Japan,

Q. What is your religion? A, BubKlati 

Q,, Where were you baptized? A* ««*

Q„ Where is your birth registered? A*

Q,« Where have you attended school? A* lb OWUieee*

Qo In what places, other than those previously named, have you resided?
a. ¿not tho places X have nansd,

Q,, Have you registered under the Alien Registration Act of 1940? A» To«,
The HI« la this cam Indicates that the respondent was registered as an alien, A&-6139108.

Q,* Have you registered as an Enemy Alien as required by Presidential Proclama­
tion? A, !««•

i0tKt the r «cords indicate that the respondent me registered as an alien «1 Crystal City, feme on Jbly 9, 1945.
Q,* Do you have any witnesses or documentary evidence to present which might

'have a bearing on your immigration status? A, P*th Of a* parent* a*e dead,end I hem no one in Okinawa, end 2 ham uy set* in ¿’em* end 2 wish to be eent there so that 2 can U m  with hiau 2 wish to ask the juaarieae* the Here* of sending m to mm»

-5-



Q,. You aro advised that a copy of the proposed findings of fact, conclusions of 
law, and order will be furnished you as soon as completed. You will bo 
allowed twenty-four hours in which to file exceptions thereto in writing if 
you so desire. Do you understand? A.

Q,. I now advise you that under the Act of March 1929» as amended, you will, 
if ordered deported and thereafter enter or attempt to enter the United 
States, be guilty of a felony, and upon conviction bo liable to imprisonment 
for not more than two years or a fine of not moro than $1,000 or both such 
fine and imprisonment, unless you, following your departure from the United 
States in pursuance of an order of deportation, receive permission from the 
Attorney General to apply for admission after one year from the date of such 
departure. Do you understand? A* ffcg*

Q,« Is it satisfactory with you that the hearing bo closed? A*

HEARING CLOSED

DESCRIPTION: Height $ ft» 2 in.; weight, JJJ lbs.; complexion,
hair bl&cfc ; eyes hvom * distinguishing marks, nan»

I CERTIFY the foregoing to bo a true and correct 
transcript of my shorthand notes of the testimony 
taken by me in the above case.

ft» 9« **™**~r Stenographer

- 6-



*S£f7iAf#J‘A 
-Augup-fc-27, 1 9 5 1

District Director 
tJ*S* Immigration and 

naturalization Service 
458 South Spring Street 
Los Angeles, California jg
Dear Sir; f | | j |

In re: Shu el and Tsuru Ku&oha 
Eds Angelas, Calif*

Enclosed find copies of applications to 
reopen cause and to enable the applicants 
to apply for a suspension of deportation, 
the originals of which were this date 
forwarded to the Commissioner of Immigration 
Washington, D* 0*

Very truly yours,



Wayne K. Collins 
Attorney at Law 

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco A, California

-Miguot 27 / 1 9 5 1

The Commissioner of Immigration 
Washington, B# 0.
Dear'Sir: j|

In re: Shuel and Teuru Xudaka 
Lo@ Angeles, Calif*

Enclosed find three original application 
forme each reopen cause for the purpose of 
enabling Shuel Ku&aka and his wife, Tsuru, 
Peruvlan-Japanese, to apply for a suspension 
of deportation# together with accompanying 
affidavits of merits and noticea of appearance* 
An original application fore for each is also 
being sent to the District Director, USI4s$13,
1*08 Angeles, inasmuch as Mr, and Mrs* Kudaka 
reside at 128 West 32nd St*, Los Angeles, Calif 
notices of appearance had been forwarded ' 
previously to the Immigration Office at San, Francisco* rV

If the matter Is-, not now pending before, 
you, I  would thank you to  transmit th e  enclosed 
applicationsfor 'suspension of deportation'to 
the Board of Immigration Appeals if the cause 
is pending before that Board,

Very truly yours#

Copy to:
USI&H3, Los Angeles,Calif



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

W a s h i n g t o n  25, D . C .

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO

November 6, 1951* AND REFER TO THIS FILE NO.

A-6139107 WJ 
A-6139108

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire 
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco I|., California.

Dear Mr. Collins:

This is in reference to your letter of September 12, 1951$ 
with which you enclosed motion to reopen the cases of Shuei 
Kudaka and his wife, Tsuru, for the purpose of enabling them 
to apply for suspension of deportation.

The records relating to Mr. and Mrs. Kudaka show that an 
order was entered in their cases on June 26, 1951 %  the Board 
of Immigration Appeals directing that the proceedings be re­
opened and that they be permitted to file application for such —̂
discretionary relief as may be available to them. Notice of̂  the __
above order was furnished the District Director of this Service /
at Los Angeles, California, under whose jurisdiction the reopened 
proceedings will be conducted* It is, therefore, suggested that you \ 
may wish to communicate with that official concerning the cases. )

Sincerely yours

t o f i y j i L ,

F. F. Kelly I
Assistant Commissioner 
Enforcement Division



March 21 , 1952

Mr. Tex Nakamura 
c/o Tule Lake Defense Committee 
124 So, San Pedro St., Km, 215 
Los Angeles 12, California
Dear Tex:

Re: Mr. Shuei Xudaka and 
Mrs. Tsuru Kudaka

Enclosed find notices of hearing for 
Mr. and Mrs. Kudaka, Peruvlan^Japanese.
The hearings are scheduled for April 1, 1952 
at 1:00 P.M., in Room 143, 458 South Spring 
Street, Los Angeles, California. I would 
thank you to communicate with the aliens 
so aa to insure their attendance at the proper time and place.

Please note that the address shown on 
the notices is 2318 Beloit Avenue, West Los 
Angeles. My records show an address at 
128 West 32nd St., Los Angeles.

Very truly yours.



l6-360a
(Rev* 11-21-51)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalization Service 

458 South Spring Street 
Los Angeles 13, California

Date: March 25» 1952 
File No. 1600*89266 (IS)

Mr. Shuei Ivdak«!
2138 Beloit A r e m t
Nest Lot Angeles* O&llfor&la.

Dear Sirs

Reference is made to the warrant of arrest issued under the 
provisions of Section 19 of the Immigration Act of 1917 (8 U.S.C. 
155) and served upon you, charging that you have been found in 
the United States in violation of the Immigration Laws,

You are requested to appear for a hearing to he held at 1|00 P.M. 
on April 1* 1952« in Room lh3* ^58 South Spring Street ,
Los Angeles, California,

You have the right to be represented by counsel in these proceed­
ings, which counsel may be an attorney at law, representative of 
a recognized social service agency or other person permitted to 
practice pursuant to Part 95, Title 8, Code of Federal Regulations. 
If you desire service of such a counsel, he should appear with you 
at the time and place above designated. You may, however, waive 
counsel if you wish.

The hearing will be conducted by a Hearing Officer in accordance 
with Part 151, Title 8, Code of Federal Regulations. The purpose 
of the hearing is to determine your right to be and remain in the 
United States under Immigration Laws and particularly Section 19 
of the Immigration Act of February 5, 1917, as amended.
Pleas* bring with you the documents you have been requested to 
obtain. A stellar notice was addressed to you under date of March 
17* if52* but was inadvertently sent to an Incorrect address.

Yours very truly

For the District Director

Attorney at Lav* " 
1701 Mills Sower* 
220 Bush Street*
Sen Francisco* California.



l6-360a
(Rev. 11-21-51)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalization Service 

458 South Spring Street 
Los Angeles 13, California

Date: March 25, 1952

Pile No, 1600-8927? (El)
Mrs* Tsnru. Ku&aka,
2138 Beloit venue,
West Los Angel©*, California*
Pear Madams
Reference is made to the warrant of arrest issued under the 
provisions of Section 19 of the Immigration Act of 1917 (8 U.S.C. 
155) and served upon you, charging that you have been found in 
the United States in violation of the Immigration Laws,

You are requested to appear for a hearing to be held at If00 P,M* 
on April 1, 1952» in Room 143» ^58 South Spring Street,
Los Angeles, California.

You have the right to be represented by counsel in these proceed­
ings, which counsel may be an attorney at law, representative of 
a recognized social service agency or other person permitted to 
practice pursuant to Part 95, Title 8, Code of Federal Regulations. 
If you desire service of such a counsel, he should appear with you 
at the time and place above designated. You may, however, waive 
counsel if you wish.

The hearing will be conducted by a Hearing Officer in accordance 
with Part 151* Title 8, Code of Federal Regulations. The purpose 
of the hearing is to determine your right to be and remain in the 
United States under Immigration Laws and particularly Section 19 
of the Immigration Act of February 5, 1917, as amended.
Please bring with you the documents you hare boon requested to obtain*
A similar notice was addressed to you under date of Mardh 17, 1952, but wan inadvertently sent to an 1

For the District Director

Mr* Wayne M* Collins,
Attorney at Lav, 
1701 Mille Sever, 
220 Bush Street,
San Francisco, California*



UNITED STATES DEPAîmCTT QF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalisation Service 

Los Angeles, California,
BTOPEKFD HEARING IH 
DEPORTATION PRGGBEDINOS 
IN TH- CAS? OFî
T5URU KUDAKA

File A-6 139 108

PLACEt 1018 B, Rowland Avenue,
West Covina, California,

DATE* April 9 , 1952 
PERSONS PRESENT;
Alfred • , Ed|pr, Jr, Hearing* Officer
Edythe D. Marusa Stenographer
Satoru Teuneshi Official Japanese

interpreter.
Hearing recorded by stenographic notes; 
held in the Japones© language

hearing officer to - interpreter t
9 Please stand, raise your right hand and he sworn. Do you solemenly 

svear that you will correctly translate to the best of your ability, 
all of the questions and answers end other material in this pro­
ceeding from English to Japanese and Japanese to English; SO HELP TOU GOB?

A I do.
HEARING OFFICER TO RESPONDENT THROUGH XI/ ' v v-p*
9 Bader date of June 26, 19 1, the Board of Immigration Appeals directed 

that your hearing in deportation proceedings be reopened to give 
you an opportunity to apply for relief from deportation. Do you 

gyp understand?
A Tee*
9 ;|This order also included your husband*s case and his heating was 

reopened and closed at the Los Angeles Immigration Office on 
April 1, 1952; do you understand?

A Tes,
Tour file contains a notice of appearance in these proceedings by 
an attorney in San Francisco by the name of Wayne M, Collins, Xs 
he representing you in these proceedings?
Tes,

9 Are you willing to go ahead with your hearing in his absence?
A Tes, ■

A6 139 108 • i - April 9, 1952,



,;H - % OFFlCEBi For the purpose of the record* let the record show
that the respondent Is confined to her hod*

EFAHXBG OFFXCSB TO RBSFOHD^HTt
'you please, .raise- your right hand end he sworn* If yon 

are able .(Be spondent cen only raise left hand) Do you solejaenly 
•wear that all the testimony yon are about to give here in 
this proceeding* will he the truth* the whole truth* and 
nothing hut the truth? SO HJOP YOU GOD!

A Tea« WwwMf *{}'**, «

Qi You are informed that the following described documents and papers 
that you have submitted to the Immigration Office will he received 
in evidence and identified as follows!
*j4J$BXHXSIT 2* Form 25^» Application for Suspension of Deportation?

EXHIBIT 3* form 16-399* Supplementary Information Form?
FXHXBIT A* Affidavit of Witness* Same Hoguni?
EXHIBIT 5* Affidavit of ’fitness, Wako Hnkamateu.

. ■ yon understand!
A p YeS* ' ,& y '' , ''r 11 1*»̂ t . ■ J>
■Qp^You are informed that Investigations have heen conducted in your 

case# I have here* a report dated February 1'* 1952* covering 
investigation at Seahrook Farms* and another one* at Los Angel- s, 
California* November 13* 1951.

Ĵ 'lfJtoSse reports airs both favorable to you, and are received in 
evidence in your hearing and marked*

■ nXE£BXi:S 6 and 7» respectively.
p^r Ho yon understand! %$&
A Yes. 1 ■■ ;:f
i| f|Tou arp also informed that your fingerprints hfV« heen submitted 

to Washington* and a memorandum to the effect th't a search of 
your fingerprint a reveals no criminal record* is received in 
evidence -and; m a r k e d ! F  "-F;

HXHpIT 8.
Do yon ■ Undent ̂nd̂ ;
y*s. ; I  ■ 8A



Q, ^hst ia the state of your physical condition at the present time?
A One side of ay body is paralysed but I era recovering quite a bit#
q 1 understand from your husband that you are making arrangements to^ y 

depart from the Uhlted States on or about May 6th of this year? li:/| | that-: correct? f | ^
.A., Tes#
H . Are; you under medical care?
A Dr# >\i¿iradtot Japanese physician takes care of mo#
'M >1 Ml ' ' Á$á:' '' V- '■' ■"' ■■' ' ' .■■.■ ■?■.' ■■' '""'''■ ■■''"■■'■, '■' ■■■■ $ ’■■' '■ .:% Does he think you will be able to travel by May 6th?

A Tea; Dr# Fujlmoto told me that he was going to write a certificate
when I leave this Country,

Q Tou have applied for suspension of deportation# In the event you are 
denied suspension of deportation; are you then# able and willing to 
lenve the tinited State* voluntarily at your own expense in lieu

J§j§l of deportation?
A,a| Tes#
Q In the event that you should be ordered deported# what country do 

you wish to specify as th country to which you shall be deported?
A My first choice vas Peru# but since I got sick# I would like to

go back to Japan*
| |  |p  | p | |  i |S | l l  . á  t j .  * W 1  É 1 Í  ; f f i j  ’ y  1 „ j m-

q Do you have anything further you would like to say or further evidence 
you would like to present in your hearing?

A Ho# nothing.
q Tsry wall! then in view of the fact that you have indicated that 

this hearing is very trying on you physically# my written 
decision will be prepared had. a copy served upon you or Mr#
Collins# together with a cover letter statin/' what further

- action may be taken In the ease; do you understand?
A Tes# • WtíBUKBM

q Do you desire that this, decision be served upon you or upon Mr* Collins?
A Mr# Collins#
HSAPIH& OPFICDB ?

if there nothing; further#' then the 
hearing is closed#

A6 139 108 jje/' - 9 - April 9# 1952



H A $ X H $ C L O S

tïffc SSSS ** Ç4 «  i

X certify that, to the /best of ray knowledge end belief, the foregoing 
record i® a true report of everything that was stated during the course 
of the henring» including oath® .administered» the warning given to 
the alien or the witnesses» saad the rulin e on objections except stated 
mente made off the record:

ALFHTD :r D C r A R ,  Jr** 
HEARIHO OFFICE*

X certify that the for̂ foing, is a true end correct transcript of ay 
et«nographic notes token of the testimony in the above case*(Book 2233)

BDYÎHE B* MARUSA* 
Stenographer»

10 April 99 1955A6 139 108



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 

Lob Angeles, California*

File; A-6 1:39 108 Los Angeles

In re: TSÜRU KUDAKA

IN DEPORTATION PROCEEDINGS

IN BEHALF OF RESPONDENT; Wayne M* Collins,
Attorney at Law,
1701 Mills Tower, 220 Bush. St.,
San Francisco 4, California.

CHARGES:

Warrant; Act of 1924 - No Immigration Visa 

Act of 1918 -» No Passport 

Lodged: None.

APPLICATION: Suspension of deportation - 7 yesirs residence, or voluntary
departure in the alternative,

DETENTION STATUS: Released on conditional parole.

DISCUSSION; This record relates to a 52 year old married female, a 
native and citizen of Japan, who entered this country March 21, 1944 at 
New Orleans, La., at which time she was "brought to this country for 
internment as an alien enemy. Her deport ability has already been ad- 
judicated, therefore, no farther findings of fact or conclusions of 
law will be made in this regard.

After having been brought to the United States under war conditions, 
the respondent was detained in internment until 1946, when she was 
released as an internee at large. She remained an internee at large 
until placed on conditional parole on July 24, 1951. After having 
been released as an internee, she has failed to depart from the 
United States voluntarily* It has been held that resident of seven-

1 - April 9, 1952



years in the United States,as an alien enemy, where the alien*s 
presence in the United States, was necessitated because of war, 
would not be construed as résidence required within this Country 
within the terms of Section 19 (e) of the Immigration Act of 1917*. 
as amended.(Matter of V,. A-590801**, B.I.A. 5-31-50,). In view 
of the respondent’s physical condition, and inasmuch as she has 
indicated that she is prepared to depart from the United States 
within the near future, it is felt that she should be given further 
opportunity to depart voluntarily*

F/ECOMMEHDED ORDER: It is recommended that an order of deportation be 
not entered at this time, but that the respondent be required to de­
part from the United States without expense to the Government, within 
such period of time and under such conditions as the officer in charge 
of the District deems appropriate*

IT IS FURTHER RFCOMMEHDEDt That if resoondent fails to depart when 
and as required, this privilege of voluntary departure be withdrawn 
without further notice or proceedings and the alien be deported 
from the United States pursuant to law on the charges stated in /'
the Warrant of Arrest.

# 3
2D E.

hearihg, oe:

AEE;em*

DATED: April 9, 1952*

A6 139 108 - April 9* 1952*



ló-iioa
5-21-51 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Immigration and Naturalization Service
ii53 South Spring Street 

Los Angeles 13, California
APR 1 1 1952

Date
REGISTERED MAIL

«le No. A* 139 108(HS)
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Wayne M. Colline,
Attorney at Lav,
1701 Mills fewer,
220 Bush Street,
San Francisco, California«
Bear Sirs

Reference is .made to the hearing on Anril 9. 
the deportation proceedings against f SURIT _____

Transmitted herewith is a copy of the Hearing 0 
in the case, furnished in accordance with 3 CFR 151.5(b),

For consideration by the Commissioner of this Service in the

You will be informed in due course of the decision. Please 
notify this office promptly of any change of address.

case, you may submit to this office exceptions tc 
ing re
ceptions, with supporting reasons, if this act!or 
submitted to this office in duplicate on or befoi 
business days from reeep.pt of this letter. Upon 
munication, with the record of hearing and 'the He 
will be forwarded to the. Commissioner at Washing 1 
case.

you may submit to this oixice exceptions to the decision and support—

ted to this office in duplicate on or before the expiration of five 
ss days from receipt of this letter. Upon receipt here, your com-*

, with supporting reasons, if this action is taken, should be

-uer, upon receipt here, your com- 
and'the Hearing Officerls Decision 

at Washington for decision in this

Yours very truly

H. R. LANDON

Enel,

1/

#



April 17| 1952

K.R* Landon* Esq* #
District Director 
U*8* Immigration and 

Naturalization Service 
U$8 South Spring Street 
Los Angelas,* California
Dear Sir: In re: Tsuru ICudaka, Pile No*

A6 139 108(KS)
On April 195Zt 2 received a copy of 

the hearing officer^ adverse recommendation 
against the alien above-named*

In asmuch as I do not have before me a 
copy of the transcript of the proceeding had 
in the cause I would be grateful If you would 
forward one to me to enable me to prepare 
exceptions to said recoinraend&tion*

In addition I request that my time within 
which to file said exceptions be extended to 
five days after receipt of a copy of the tran­
script of said hearing.

Very truly yours*



U N ITED  S T A T E S  D EPA R T M E N T  O F  JU S T IC E

Mr. Wayne M. Collins, 
Attorney at Law,
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street, 
San Francisco k, California.

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to your letter of
April 1?, 1952, concerning the case of TSURTJ 
KUBAKA. In accordance with your request we are 
forwarding to you herewith a copy of the trans­
cript of hearing in this case, together with a 
receipt for same partially completed. Kindly 
date and sign the receipt and return it promptly 
to this office.

You have been granted an extension of
time of five business days from the receipt of 
this letter within which to file your exceptions 
to the Hearing Officer*s decision in this case.

ADDRESS YOUR REPLY TO 
DISTRICT DIRECTOR

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
4 5 8  S O U T H  S P R I N G  S T R E E T  

L O S  A N G E L E S  13,  C A L I F O R N I A PLEASE REFER TO THIS FILE NUMBER

April 23, 1952 1600-89277 (HS)

Yours very truly

Ends



April 25, 1952

District Director 
Immigration Service 
458 S. Spring St.
¿os Angeles 13, Calif

Attention: Alfred I. Edgar, Ir.
Hearing Officer

Dear Sir;
In re: Tsuru Kudaka, a 6-139~108

L.A. 1600-89277
Enclosed find form 16-260 together with 

Exceptions to Recommendations made in triplloat 
in above matter.

Very truly yours,



1I§!§ M ü l  ■
&%%oraajr üt Law 

UllXa f 2£Q
S a »  p r a M le .e o  4» OgJLlf&r&la

June 24, 195:2

Mrs. Tsuru Kudaka 
128 West 32nd Bt.
Los Angelas, Calif.
Bear Mrs. Kudaka:

B&olo8®ä f in d  a m p f  ot tha*l8aEeftptlQAS 
%o ß aao m aa d a tlo a*  % hav© f l l e d  your ba& alf 
w itii %hm .B le t r le t  fciroo ior*  HSXMS &M |&# 
ö o m ie iiio iio r o f  S an ie re tl& a  ln  your ©eae*

. f h im Qopj i s  fo x w rd ed  t o  you stm oiy  to  
k m p  you inform od f ro n  t i m  to  t im t  o f  ih e  
proere-aa o f  your m u a  and o f your © tetue in  . 
ifeia ö o a a try .

tTarjr.tm l f  y o u rs ,

Ino#



BEFORE THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS 

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION

In the Matter of )
) No.BHUEI XULAKA )

___________________________ )

APPLICATION TO REOPEN CAUSE FOR A SUSPENSION OF DEPORTATION

- -- SHUEI KUP A K A _____ hereby requests
that the deportation proceeding heretofore instituted against hlJB 

be reopened for the purpose of enabling him to apply for a sus­

pension of deportation under the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 115 

(c) effective as at July 1, 19^8, (Public Law No. 863), on the ground, 

that he is and has been, for a period of time in excess of five 

years, a person of good moral character and that ft» has resided 

continuously in the United States for seven years or more and. now so 

resides and was so residing on July 1, 19̂ *8, the effective date of said 

Act.

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that said cause be reopened for the 

aforesaid purposes to enable applicant to introduce oral and documentary 

evidence of Ml eligibility to apply for and to receive the benefits 

afforded by the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), and régula-? 

tions thereunder and for the grant of said application for suspension 

of deportation.

1701 Mills Towêr 
San Francisco k, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant



AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, )
______________________________________ )

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State, being first 

duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney for

SBIIKI KIIMKA _________ , the applicant in the foregoing applica­

tion names; that he is informed and believes and therefore alleges upon 

such information and belief that the applicant is and has been a person 

of good moral character for a period of time in excess of five years 

and has resided continuously in the United States for seven years or 

more and now so resides and was so residing on July 1, 19^8, when Title 

8, USCA, Sec. 155 (c) as amended, became effective; that applicant 

desires to have fol# deportation proceeding reopened to enable 

to apply for a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title

8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), by reason thereof, and is read$ willing and able 

to submit at such reopened hearing oral and documentary evidence dem­

onstrating hli said eligibility to apply for and to be granted such 

suspension of deportation.

lTOl^Mills Tower
San Francisco 1*, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

Notary Pdblic in and for the City and" 
bounty or San Francisco, State of CaL

My Commission Expires v.
December 23, 1952

o m i a .



BEFORE THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION

In the Matter of
) No

APPLICATION TO REOPEN CAUSE FOR A SUSPENSION OF DEPORTATION

i,\ it Mi ft itti hereby requests

that the deportation proceeding heretofore instituted against her 

be reopened for the purpose of enabling h&r* to apply for a sus­

pension of deportation under the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 115 

(c) effective as at July 1, 1948, (Public Law No. 863), on the ground, 

that ifehe is and has been, for a period of time in excess of five 

years, a person of good moral character and that has resided

continuously in the United States for seven years or more and. now so 

resides and was so residing on July 1, 1948, the effective date of said. 

Act.

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that said cause be reopened for the 

aforesaid purposes to enable applicant to introduce oral and documentary 

evidence of u*** eligibility to apply for and to receive the benefits 

afforded by the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), and régula* 

tions thereunder and. for the grant of said application for suspension 

of deportation.

I7OI Mills Tower 
San Francisco 4, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant



AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )
) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, )
______________________________________ )

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State, feeing first 

duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney for

THUBU &UUA&A , the applicant in the foregoing applica­

tion names; that he is informed and believes and therefore alleges upon 

such information and belief that the applicant is and has been a person 

of good moral character for a period of time in excess of five years 

and has resided continuously in the United States for seven years or 

more and now so resides and. was so residing on July 1, 19^8, when Title 

8, USCA, Sec. 155 (c) as amended, became effective; that applicant 

desires to have^** deportation proceeding reopened to enable ** 

to apply for a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title 

8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), “by reason thereof, and is read# willing and able 

to submit at such reopened hearing oral and documentary evidence dem­

onstrating said eligibility to apply for and to be granted such

suspension of deportation.

Attorney for Applicant,

Subscribed and, sworn to beforo me

x  ^day of , 195^

Notary Public in and Tor the Citv/and 
CountW of San Francisco, State q t /California,

M y Commission Expfees 
December 23, 1952



1

■ B Ü  .

« M

1
2

■ S&FQR8. -OTB C0tS£S£X0M&. OP XMlCXCSfcvî Olf ■ .
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7
8
9 9, 1952, the hearing off leer recommended that no

10 order of deportation be entered at that' time'.against tauru Kudaka,
11 a native of Fapen who 1© domiciled in Peru and who has her'1
12 residence In Peru, but that she be required to départ from the
13 ignited States by a time to be fixed by the District Director,
14 ÏÏS1&ÜS , at Los Angeles , California
15 iBeoause the Peruvian government!thus far has not granted the
16 applicant authority to return to Peru and to her son, ¿shuiohi^who
17 resides la Callao* Peru, her efforts to return there have not.yet .
18 proved successful* Of the causes and roasons for her present
19 Inability to return to Peru the Commissioner has.actual knowledge
20 and takes administrative notice,
21 We except and object to the finding and conclusion, unsupport •
22 ed by evidence,.that the applicant'cannot meet tho residential
23 requirements for suspension of" deportation under the provisions
24 i ùt Titta § tfSOA, Sec.¡155ÎO) |§
25 The applicant. entered the D ni ted States 1 »%. a guest' of "our
26 I government* accompanying her husband who forcibly ■ was , brought
27 , here under, aiplem that his banishment' from. Peru end entry into
O Q this country was Justified by the provisions of the Allen,laemy
29 Act# In consequence, wp submit she has resided here for a full.
30 seven year period, mué Is «eligible, for and entitled to a suspension
31 of deportation under said statute*
32 Our ambassador to Peru and ouï* iDopsrtment still are'

W A Y N E  M . L C O L U N S  
A T T O R N E Y  A T  L A W
1 7 0 1  M I L L S  T O W E RSan Francisco 4, Calif. 1□ ar field 1-121S
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trying to prevail upon the Peruvian author It las to readmit tha 
applicant to Peru» So long an these negotiation» continue wa 
suggest that no order of deport at Ion should issue and tlSt wa 
suggest that haf application for suspension should.be granted* 
H u  tor the foregoing■ reasons we also sitteRit that the order 
requiring the applicant to|depart should be I * Xinru u

;1| ■ Respectfully submitted, jft fofe

- ' ‘ • 17̂ 1 Mills Tower, $m. „Francisco 4> Calif#

§


